asset class for purposes of the Report Card. An overall 2022 Report Card Rating is then assigned to
each asset category based on a consolidation of Condition & Performance, Capacity vs. Need and
Funding vs. Need criteria. Each factor equally contributes to the overall weighting. In the future, the City
of Colwood may want to weigh the contribution of one or more factors to better reflect their relative
impact on sustainability or other factors related to the service itself.

City of Colwood Sustainable Infrastructure Replacement Plan, 2024 Page 60

Appendix B: Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis has been conducted to help authenticate the broad findings of this review. Broad
findings include estimated annual sustainable funding, annual funding gap, and total replacement
costs. A sensitivity analysis was conducted by modelling a change in estimated useful lives and
replacement costs of the City’s stormwater, sanitary sewer, and road infrastructure. Overall, the
sensitivity analysis confirms Colwood is facing an annual funding gap that will need to be addressed
now or into the future.

 Scenario A -
Optimistic

Scenario B –
Plan Findings

Scenario C -
Pessimistic

Estimated Useful Life +25% -0% -25%
Replacement Costs -25% -0% +25%

TABLE 38: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C
Replacement Costs1 452.2M 565.6M 679.1M
100-Year Spending 585.7M 817.3M 1,114.0M
Annual Sustainable Funding 6.6M 9.3M 11.5M
Annual Funding Gap 2.3M 5.1M 7.3M
% Sustainability 64.6% 45.5% 36.8%
$ Consumed 123.0M 176.1M 214.3M
% Consumed 27.1% 31.1% 31.6%

1: Depreciable assets only, not including Land.

City of Colwood Sustainable Infrastructure Replacement Plan, 2024 Page 61

Appendix C: Summary of 2024 SIRP
Recommendations

TABLE 39: SUMMARY OF 2024 SIRP RECOMMENDATIONS

Funding Recommendation 1 Achieve Sustainable Funding Levels
Funding Recommendation 1a Immediately dedicated $192,000 (estimated 60%) of the City of

Colwood’s annual casino revenues toward infrastructure
replacement.

Funding Recommendation 1b Convert all debt servicing costs into annual infrastructure funding
when debt expires.

Funding Recommendation 1c Establish a 5% utility tax increase for 10 years.